M.AF. & Associates, LLC
Matthew A. Forgen

55 Jones Station Road, W.
Severna Park, MID 21146
Phone: 443-864-8589

December 8, 2025

Planner

Department of Planning & Zoning
2664 Riva Road

Annapolis MD 21401

RE:  Greenland Beach Lot 29 and P/O Lot 28
408 Greenland Beach Road, Baltimore, MD 21226
Tax Map 11 Block 15 Parcel 29
Tax Account # 3395-0121-5500

Dear Planner:

On behalf of the property owner, I am submitting a variance application for the above-referenced
project. The property owner proposes demolishing an existing garage to allow for the
construction of a 22°x28” detached garage with a second-floor Accessory Dwelling Unit. The
garage/accessory dwelling unit will have An average roof height that is higher than the principal
structure. The existing dwelling is a single-story home that was built in 1900. The house has an
average roof height of 11° 10”. The proposed garage/ accessory dwelling unit will have an
average roof height of 20° 3”. The structure has an overall footprint of 22° x 28° and is setback, at
its closest point, 7° from the eastern, side lot line and 7’ from the northern rear lot line and i’
from the western side lot line.

The property owner would like to provide a family member with a place to live, and an accessory
dwelling unit would give them that opportunity to provide this needed housing.

This is an RS zoned property that exceeds the area requirements of the County Code but not the
lot width. This property is required to meet the setbacks as noted in 18-4-701 of the County Code.
For an accessory structure, this section of the County Code requires a front lot line setback of 40°
and a side and rear lot line of 7°. The height limitation for an accessory structure is 25° or the
height of the principal structure, whichever is less,

This proposal will require a zoning variance of 8°5” to allow the proposed garage/accessory
dwelling unit (accessory structure) to be constructed with an average roof height of 20°3>,

The prefile comments:

Critical Area Team: No objection from a Critical Area standpoint.

Response: No response required.

The Department of Inspections and Permits (Engineering Division): Show and label existing

and/or proposed stormwater management devices. Show the access to the exterior steps. Show
and label the existing water meter and sewer clean out locations.



Response: There are no existing stormwater management devices to show. We will be required to
address stormwater management with the building permit. Stormwater management will be
addressed via planting for the increase of lot coverage. The sewer and water cleanout have been
added to the administrative site plan. Construction plans have been submitted as part of this
application. These plans show access to the outside steps.

Zoning Administration Section: It appears that the applicant can construct a one story detached
ADU without the variance and still provide the desired home for the family member. The
proposed structure seems excessive and is not likely to be supported by this Office. The site plan
labels the proposed structure height as “peak height” and the existing dwelling height as “height”.
Please make sure the labels for the height of the structures are consistent and provides the height
measurement required for the building permit.

Response: We feel this proposed garage/adu is modest in size when we take into consideration
that we still need the 2-off-street parking space that the existing garage provides. This lot is only
40 wide at the right of way. This limits the area to park cars. The existing driveway needs to
access the existing house so no parking can happen along the side. This is the need to build the
garage with the adu on top. The average roof height has been provided on the site plan.

The peak height is called out for both structures,

WE REQUEST A 10°1” VARIANCE TO ARTICLE 18-4-701 THAT REQUIRES AN
ACCESSORY STRUCTURE HAS A MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF 25’ OR THE HEIGHT
OF THE PRINCIPAL STRUCTURE WHICHEVER IS LESS TO ALLOW FOR A
HEIGHT OF 23°0” FOR THE PROPOSED ACCESSORY STRUCTURE.

We feel this zoning variance request meets the requirements of Article 18-16-305 (a)(b) &
(c) and therefore the variances should be granted. Below is the justification for granting the
above noted variance.

18-16-305(a)(1) Because of certain unique physical conditions, such as irregularigy,
narrowness or shallowness of lot size and shape or exceptional topographical conditions
peculiar to and inherent in the particular lot, there is no reasonable Dpossibility of
developing the lot in strict conformance with this article; or:

The existing single-story dwelling was built in 1900. The house is modest in size and height.
By nature, single-story homes have less height than most homes. Since this is the case the
height of the existing house has an average roof height of only 11°10”. Since this house was
constructed in 1900, there is no way to make an improvement that would allow the accessory
dwelling unit to be proposed within the house. If the owners were required to put the
accessory dwelling unit within the existing house, they would be required to tear down the
house completely to accommodate a second floor, This is not feasible for the property owner.
Since this is the case, the allowable average roof height for an accessory structure is greatly
restricted.

These are the unique characteristics of the lot.
18-16-305(a)(2) Because of exceptional circumstances other than financial considerations,

the grant of a variance is necessary to avoid practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship
and to enable the applicant to develop the lot;



With the unique characteristics of the existing house having an average roof height that is
relatively low and the owners need for an accessory dwelling unit for housing for a family
member. The property owner cannot construct the garage/ accessory dwelling unit on the
property without the need for a variance.

18-16-305(b)(1) Because of certain unique physical conditions, such as exceptional
lopagraphical conditions peculiar to and inherent in the particular lot or irregularity,
narrowness, or shallowness of lot size and shape, strict implementation of the County's
critical area program or bog protection program would result in an unwarranted hardship,
as that term is defined in the Natural Resources Article, § 8-1808, of the State Code, to the
applicant;

The existing single-story dwelling was built in 1900. The house is modest in size and height.
By nature, single-story homes have an average roof height that is less than most homes. Since
this is the case, the average roof height of the existing house is only 11°10”. Since this house
Wwas constructed in 1900, there is no way to make an improvement that would allow the
accessory dwelling unit to be proposed within the house. If the owners were required to put
the accessory dwelling unit within the existing house, they would be required to tear down
the house completely to accommodate a second floor. This is not feasible for the property
owner. Since this is the case, the allowable average roof height for an accessory structure is
greatly restricted.

18-16-305(6)(2) (1) A literal interpretation of COMAR, Title 27, Criteria Jor Local
Critical Area Program Development or the County's critical area program and related
ordinances will deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed b v other properties in
similar areas as permitted in accordance with the provisions of the critical area program
within the critical area of the County; or

No critical area variances are required for this proposal. We are proposing a reduction in the
total lot cover of 96 square feet.

18-16-305(b)(ii)) The County's bog protection program will deprive the applicant of rights
commonly enjoyed by other properties in similar areas within the bog protection areq of the
County;

This property does not fall within a bog protection area.

18-16-305(b) (3) The granting of a variance will not confer on an applicant any special
privilege that would be denied by COMAR, Title 27, the County's critical area program to
other lands or structures within the County critical area, or the County's bog protection
program to other lands or structures within a bog protection area;

The granting of a variance will not confer on an applicant any special privilege that would be
denied by COMAR, Title 27, the County's critical area program to other lands or structures
within the County critical area, or the County's bog protection program to other lands or
structures within a bog protection area. We are not requesting any critical area variances, and
the property does not lie within a bog protection area.

18-16-305(b) (4) The variance request is not based on conditions or circumstances that
are the result of actions by the applicant, including the commencement of development



before an application for a variance was filed, and does not arise Jfrom any condition
relating to land or building use on any neighboring property;

The variance request is not based on conditions or circumstances that are the result of actions
by the applicant. We are making this request for a new structure in a similar location to the
existing garage.

18-16-305(b) (5) The granting of a variance will not adversely affect water quality or
adversely impact fish, wildlife, or plant habitat within the County's critical area or a bog
protection area and will be in harmon Y with the general spirit and intent of the County's
critical area program or bog protection program;

The granting of a variance will not adversely affect water quality or adversely impact fish,
wildlife, or plant habitat within the County's critical area. We are proposing a reduction in
total lot coverage with this proposal, The property is not within a bog protection area. We feel
this proposal is in harmony with the general spirit and intent of the County's critical area
program.

18-16-305(b) (6) The applicant Jor a variance to allow development in the 100-foot upland
buffer has maximized the distance between the bog and each structure, taking into account
natural features and the replacement of utilities, and has met the requirements of § 17-9-
208 of this Code;

The proposed garage/ accessory dwelling unit is completely outside of the 100° buffer to the
shoreline.

18-16-305(b) (7) The applicant, by competent and substantial evidence, has overcome the
presumption contained in the Natural Resources Article, § 8-1808, of the State Code; and

We feel that this application has overcome the presumption contained in the Natural
Resources Article, § 8-1808, of the State Code

18-16-305(b) (8) The applicant has evaluated and implemented site planning alternatives
in accordance with § 18-16-201 ©).

We have evaluated site planning alternatives. Incorporating the accessory dwelling unit
within the existing house structure is not feasible based on the condition of the house. The
existing house would need to be demolished to Incorporate the accessory dwelling unit. This
is not a feasible alternative.

18-16-305(c)(1): the variance is the minimum variance necessary to afford relief:

We feel this variance request is the minimum variance necessary to afford relief in that the
proposed accessory structure has been held as low as possible to allow for the 274 story
accessory dwelling unit. Accessory dwelling unit are looked at favorably by the county. The
condition of the existing does not allow for the accessory dwelling unit to be integrated
within the home. This is the minimum variance necessary to afford relief.

18-16-305(c)(2) the granting of the variance will not:

(i) alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in which the lot is located:
The approval of these variances will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood,



Most of the houses along the waterfront have accessory structures long and close to the right
of way. This accessory structure is proposed in a similar location to the existing garage.

(ii) substantially impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent property: This
proposed development would not impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent
properties. The neighboring properties are currently developed with single-family dwellings.
This proposal does not impact these properties nor the owner’s ability to develop their

property.

(iii) reduce forest cover in the limited development and resource conservation areas of the
critical area: This proposal does not reduce forest cover in the LDA or RCA portion of the
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. This property lies entirely inside the IDA (Intensely
Developed Area) of the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area.

(iv) be contrary to acceptable clearing and replanting practices required for development in
the critical area or a bog protection area: The property js not located within a bog protection
area and is not contrary to acceptable clearing and replanting practices required for
development in the critical area or a bog protection area.

(v) be detrimental to the public welfare: This development is not detrimental to the health
and welfare of the community. The proposed accessory dwelling unit will be connected to
the public water and sewer system. We are proposing a reduction in total lot coverage of 96
square feet. This is good for the public welfare.

If you should have any questions regarding this submittal, please feel free to contact me at the
number above.

Sincerely, —

.

Matthew =en
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ZONING NOTE:

ALL PROPERTIES SHOWN ON THIS MAP LIE
WITHIN THE RS ZONING DISTRICT.

CRITICAL AREA NOTE:
ALL PROPERTIES SHOWN ON THIS MAP LIE
WITHIN THE IDA CRITICAL AREA.

WATERSHED NOTE:
THIS SITE LIES ENTIRELY WITHIN THE
PATAPSCO TIDAL WATERSHED.
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EMAIL: JCARNAGGIO12@GMAIL
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SITE DATA

PROPERTY ADDRESS:

408 GREENLAND BEACH ROAD
BALTIMORE, MD 21226

OWNER:

JAMES JAMES CARAGGIO
JULIE ANN CARNAGGIO
408 GREENLAND BEACH ROAD

BALTIMORE, MD 21226

PHONE 410-530-3179
EMAIL: JCARNAGGIO12@GMAIL

DEVELOPER:

JAMES JAMES CARAGGIO
JULIE ANN CARNAGGIO
408 GREENLAND BEACH ROAD

BALTIMORE, MD 21226
PROPOSED USE: RESIDENTIAL

PHONE 410-530-3179
EMAIL: JCARNAGGIO12@GMAIL

EXISTING USE: RESIDENTIAL
EXISTING ZONING: R5 SETBACKS: FRONT: 20°, SIDE: 7’, REAR: 15
LOTS: 29 P/0O LOT 28

PARCEL: 29

"

BLOCK: 15

TAX MAP:

ASSESSMENT DISTRICT: 3RD
TAX ACCOUNT NUMBER: 3395-0121-5500

CRITICAL AREA: IDA

0.1866 ACRES 8,127 SQUARE FEET

3,824 SQUARE FEET

TOTAL SITE AREA:

0.0878 ACRES

SITE AREA CALCULATIONS/
CRITICAL AREA CALCULATIONS I[IDA)

1) Total site area: 8,127 s.f. or 0.1866 AC.
2) Total lot coverage allowed: No limitation within the IDA

3) Total woods on site: 750 +/_ square feet

EXISTING IMPERVIOUS:

4) Total woods permitted to be cleared: No clearing limitation within the IDA

5) Total woods required on site: No requirements within the IDA

6) Total existing lot coverage: House 1,172 s.f. (to remain)
Garage 448 s.f. (to be removed)

7) Total proposed lot coverage: Garage/ADU 616 s.f.

8) Total existing to remain and proposed lot coverage: 3,728 s.f.

Driveway 1,537 s.f. (284 s.f. to be removed)
Sidewalks 460 s.f. (136 s.f. to be removed)
Waterfront Shed 164 s.f. (to remain)

Total: 3,824 s.f. (2,956 to remain)

Driveway 156 s.f.

Total: 772 s.f.

ADMINISTRATIVE SITE PLAN/PROPOSED CONDITION

M.AF. &
ASSOCIATES, LLC

55 JONES STATION ROAD. W.
SEVERNA PARK, MD 21146
PHONE: 443-864-8589

EMAIL: MFORGEN@AOL.COM

TAX MAP 11
THIRD ASSESSMENT DISTRICT

GREENLAND BEACH
LOT 29 P/O 28

408 GREENLAND BEACH ROAD, BALTIMORE, MD. 21226
ZONING: R5

BLOCK 15 PARCEL 29 TAX ACCOUNT #: 3395-0121-5500
DATE: DECEMBER 8, 2025
ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND

SHEET 1 of 1




GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION

CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION
CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS
1804 WEST STREET, SUITE 100

ANNAPOLIS, MD 21401

PROJECT NOTIFICATION APPLICATION

Jurisdiction: Anne Arundel_County

Date: I1-5,- 202

Tax Map #

Parcel #

Block #

Lot#

Section

A

[

P

| Tax ID: [B2Ac - 012 [ - e

FOR RESUBMITTAL ONLY
Corrections (]
Redesign ]
No Change []
Non-Critical Area ]

*Complete Only Page 1
General Project Information

%

f Project Name (site name, subdivision name, or other) ]Mk{ Lot 29 é Flo zé]

[_l;roject location/Address ]4—06 _égeg.zgt_ég(-o gE&g—l Boar

[City [ Baemiedom &

)

[Zip [ Zz 122t

]

[ Local case number |

IiApplicant: Last name | Cagyrlidccip | First name I .)UL_,E ]
| Company | ]

%

Application Type (check all that apply):

Building Permit

Buffer Management Plan
Conditional Use
Consistency Report
Disturbance > 5,000 sq ft
Grading Permit

Loeal Jurisdiction Contact Information:

Last name

Phone #

Fax #

rd
[
n
[
[

]

AACo Zoning Administration Section

Variance
Rezoning
Site Plan

Special Exception

Subdivision
Other

First name

410-222-7437

Response from Commission Required By TBD

Hearing date TBD

DDDDDE\\

Revised 12/14/2006



SPECIFIC PROJECT INFORMATION

Describe Proposed use of project site:

3= It IO cdenie A 'R Fleee
cossSort Pweaiicbe Yl
Yes Yes
Intra-Family Transfer %/ Growth Allocation []
Grandfathered Lot Buffer Exemption Arca @/
Project Type (check all that apply)
Commercial ] Recreational ]
Consistency Report L] Redevelopment L]
Industrial ] Residential
Institutional L] Shore Erosion Control ]
Mixed Use ] Water-Dependent Facility [ |
Other ]
SITE INVENTORY (Enter acres or square feet)
Acres Sq Ft Total Disturbed Area [ Acres [ zS‘ngFt 3
IDA Area 2127 |
LDA Area (o] |
RCA Area (@) # of Lots Created
Total Area 8, |27
Acres Sq Ft Acres Sq Ft
Existing Forest/Woodland/Trees 750 | Existing Lot Coverage 2924
Created Forest/Woodland/Trees (@) New Lot Coverage 272
Removed Forest/Woodland/Trees (e Removed Lot Coverage aL,
' Total Lot Coverage | 27

%

VARIANCE INFORMATION (Check all that apply)

Acres Sq Ft Acres Sq Ft
Buffer Disturbance (e Buffer Forest Clearing & I
Non-Buffer Disturbance 200 | Mitigation c
Variance Type Structure

Buffer [] Acc. Structure Addition @/

Forest Clearing [] Barn []

HPA Impact ] Deck ]

Lot Coverage ] Dwelling ]

Expanded Buffer [ ] Dwelling Addition []

Nontidal Wetlands [ | Garage ]

Setback L] Gazebo ]

Steep Slopes %/ Patio ]

Other £2y¢, t P46 Pool ]

PWEwCIle  HElertr Shed ] é"ZAé-E-:/
Other @/ Avuv

Revised 12/14/2006



Greenland Beach
Lot 29 and P/O Lot 28

408 Greenland Beach Road, Baltimore, MD 21226

CRITICAL AREA REPORT

PREPARED BY:

M.A.F. & ASSOCIATES, LLC
55 Jones Station Road, W.
Severna Park, MD 21146
443-864-8589

November 5, 2025



INTRODUCTION

The property is located at 408 Greenland beach Road, Baltimore, MD 21226.
This is a legal Iot as defined by Atticle 17-1-101 (65).

The property owner proposes demolishing an existing garage to allow for the
construction of a 22°x28” detached garage with a second-floor Accessory Dwelling Unit.
The garage/accessory dwelling unit will have a height that is higher than the principal
structure. The existing dwelling is a single-story home that was built in 1900. The house
has a height of 12° 117, The proposed garage/ accessory dwelling unit height is 23° 0.
The structure has an overall footprint of 22” x 28" and is setback, at its closest point, 7’
from the eastern, side lot line and 7° from the northern rear lot line and 11° from the
western side lot line.

The property is in RS zoning district. This property lies entirely within the IDA
portion of the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area.

VICINITY MAP

Included in this report and shown on the attached plan is a vicinity map
designating the location of the subject site. Also included in the report is a portion of the
Critical Area Map with the site located.

NARRATIVE
EXISTING CONDITIONS

The lot is currently an improved single-family 1-story dwelling located within the
IDA portion of the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. The property is in RS zoning district.
The property slopes from the road to the water’s edge. The slopes are approximately 4%
in the location of the proposed addition.

The was little wildlife seen around the property at the time of inspection. Some
birds and waterfowl were witnessed at the time of the inspection. It is expected that there
is very little wildlife use on the property since it is currently developed with a single-
family dwelling and accessory structure.

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The property owner proposes demolishing an existing garage to allow for the
construction of a 22°x28" detached garage with a second-floor Accessory Dwelling Unit.
The garage/accessory dwelling unit will have a height that is higher than the principal
structure. The existing dwelling is a single-story home that was built in 1900. The house



has a height of 12° 11”. The proposed garage/ accessory dwelling unit height is 23° 07,
The structure has an overall footprint of 22° x 28 and is setback, at its closest point, 7°
from the eastern, side lot line and 7° from the northern rear lot line and 11° from the
western side lot line.

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT

During construction, sediment and erosion control measures will be employed.
Storm water management is not required for this proposal.

IMPACT MINIMIZATION

Based on the location of the proposed garage/accessory dwelling unit, we feel that
this development plan demonstrates a minimal impact on the environment.

HABITAT PROTECTION AREAS

The habitat protection area on this property is the 100’ buffer to tidal waters. The
proposed structure will be completely outside of the 100° buffer.

AFTER CONSTRUCTION CONDITIONS AND SITE CALCULATIONS

The proposed conditions of the site include the construction of a new house and
driveway. The site calculations are as follows:

Total site area 8,127 sf
Existing woodland 750 sf
Proposed clearing 0 sf
Proposed planting to be determined.
Existing impervious coverage prior

to the proposed lot coverage 3,824 sf
Allowed lot coverage No limitation within the IDA

portion of the Critical Area
Proposed lot coverage 772 sf
Proposed lot coverage reduction 96 sf
Existing and proposed lot coverage 3,728 sf
CONCLUSIONS

The lot in question is a legal lot located in an established community. It’s not
possible to construct the proposed garage/accessory dwelling unit without the need for
the requested variance based on the limited height of the existing 1-story dwelling.



As proposed, the development of the lot does not have an adverse impact on the
plant or wildlife habitat of the Critical Area. The proposed garage/accessory dwelling
unit will not adversely impact adjacent properties.

PLANS
A plan showing the site and its improvements is attached to this report.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

A Notification of Project Application for the Critical Area Commission is
included in this package.

The fieldwork was conducted on QOctober 23, 2025.
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CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION

1804 WEST STREET, SUITE 100

ANNAPOLIS, MD 21401

CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS

PROJECT NOTIFICATION APPLICATION

GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION

__.Illl’iSdiCﬁOllI Am_xe Arundel County i . Date: 1t - 6 - 2DZS
FOR RESUBMITTAL ONLY
Tax Map # Parcel # Block # Lot# | Section Corrections ]
it <a ) 5 é;J&E Redesign L]
No Change O
Non-Critical Area ]

| Tax ID: [B2AS - 012 - =

*Complete Only Page 1
General Project Information

m

| Project Name (site name, subdivision name, or other) Crecdetnte Besmcd lorz¢ 72

| Project location/Address [4op,  Creml  aclo  Beecd Roae ]

[City | BaeTredom & o [Zip | 2122t ]
| Local case number | |
| Applicant: Last name | Cagylid o | First name | Jo (= i
| Company | |
Application Type (check all that apply):
Building Permit Er/ Variance @/
Buffer Management Plan [ ] Rezoning ]
Conditional Use L] Site Plan L]
Consistency Report ] Special Exception  [_|
Disturbance > 5,000 sq ft [] Subdivision ]
Grading Permit {1 Other ]
Local Jurisdiction Contact Information:
Lastname AACo Zoning Administration Section  First name
Phone#  410-222-7437 Response from Commission Required By TBD
Fax # Hearing date TBD

Revised 12/14/2006



SPECIFIC PROJECT INFORMATION

Describe Proposed use of project site:

Accssoryt PwieEeciate Yol

Yes Yes
Intra-Family Transfer %/’ Growth Allocation ]
Grandfathered Lot Buffer Exemption Area @/
Project Type (check all that apply)
Commercial ] Recreational ]
Consistency Report ] Redevelopment L]
Industrial ] Residential
Institutional ] Shore Erosion Control ]
Mixed Use ] Water-Dependent Facility [_]
Other ]
SITE INVENTORY (Enter acres or square feet)

Acres Sq Ft Total Disturbed Area [ Actes ] ‘ZSGq wFt > |
IDA Area = A4
LDA Area =)
RCA Area o # of Lots Created
Total Area 8, \"Z"7
Acres SqFt Acres Sq Ft
Existing Forest/Woodland/Trees | | 7650 | Existing Lot Coverage - [2ez4
Created Forest/Woodland/Trees o New Lot Coverage 2772
Removed Forest/Woodland/Trees O Removed Lot Coverage aL
Total Lot Coverage EYEA =
VARIANCE INFORMATION (Check all that apply)
Acres Sq Ft Acres Sq Ft
Buffer Disturbance o Buffer Forest Clearing & |
Non-Buffer Disturbance “2LO0 | Mitigation o
Variance Type Structure
Buffer [ Acc. Structure Addition [z/,
Forest Clearing [] Barn ]
HPA Impact [] Deck [
Lot Coverage (] Dwelling H
Expanded Buffer ] Dwelling Addition []
Nontidal Wetlands [ | Garage l
Setback L] Gazebo [
Steep Slopes %/ Patio []
Other (o t PAL Pool []
PwELcile  HeeHr Shed Ly chescs/
Other @/ AP
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TAOLE HLIQ8.D AROLT ONAL ENEFGY PEATURES |
ENERGY FEATUPE
FERCENTALE INCREASE FOF CLIMATE ZONE +

\ 2.9% PeQUGCTION IM TOTAL UA 5 1%
2 < 97 REODUCTION IN TOTAL UA D 2%
Doy 7.59% FREOUCGTION IN TOTAL VA S 2%
4 0.22 U-FACTOR WINDOWS S 3%
S HIGH PEEFUREMANCE COOLING 9YSTEM +GFEATER THAKN OF gOUAL

TG 16 SLEf AN 14 ggf AIE CONDITIONER» 2 2%
© HiLH FERFORMANGE COOL ING 9YSTEM ¢GFEATER THAN OF 2QUAL

TO 16 SR ANC 12 ggf AIR GONOVTIONEF+ 2 3%
7 HIGH FeFFORMANCE GAS FURNACE +GREATER THAN OR 26

AFUE NATUFEAL GAS PUENAGEr 2 T7
& HIGH PERFOEMANGE GAS FUENAGE +LREATER THAN OFR BQUAL 10 92

AFUE NATUFRAL &A% FUFNACE: 2 44
9 HIGH PERFORMA HEAT PUMP SYSTeM +GPEATER THAN OF £O0UAL

TO 1D HEFF/1H G¢eR AR S50URCE HEAT FUMP.+ 2 0%

10 HibH FEPFORMANGE HEAT FPUMF SYSTEM +GFCATEE THAW OF £0UAL

TO 9 HOPF/ 1o SEEF AR QOUFCE HEAT FUMP.+ 7 5%

11 GEOUND SOURCE HEAT PUMP +GPEATEE THAN OF COUAL 10 3.9 COF
SEPOUND GOUPCE HEAT FUMF.» 2 6%

12 P99l PUEL SERVICE WATEE HEATING 9YSTEM +&RpATEE THAM OF

EQUAL TQ &2 ©F FOS9IL FUEL SEFRVICE WATEFR-HEAT MG 9YSTEM, 0+ BY%

I3 HIEH FeRFOPMANGE HEAT PUMP WATER HEATING 9YoTeM OFTHON

COREATER THAN OF FQUAL T0 2.9 UEF ELeCTRIC SERVICE WATEF+HEATING SYSTEM, *8%
b4 HMIGH PeflrOEMANCE WEAT FUMP WATER HEAT LG SYHTEM,

tGREATER THAN OF €JUAL 10 3.2 UWerF ELECTREIG SCFVICE WATEFR+HEAT HYHTEM, YO
15 SOLAE HOT WATEE HEATING 9YHTEM <GFEATEE THAN OF €0UAL 10
0.% SOLAF FEACTION GULAE WATEF-HEATIHG SYOTEM, v 6%

Vo MOFE EFFLICIENT HYAL PISTPIDUTION SY5TeM, »100 FeRCENT OF
PUCTLESS THERMAL DISTEIBUTION SYSTeM vF HYREONIC

THERPMAL RISTEIBUTIAN GYSTEM LOCATED COMPLE TELY LIID10E

THE GUILOITNG THEFMAL ENVELOFE, » 107
F7 0090% 0f PRCTS Ir CONCITIONe D SFACE. +100 PeRGeNY oF PUGT
THEFMAL DLSTEIOUTION 9YSTEM LOCATYC 10 COMDETIOHER FACE

AG PEFINED DY SECTICN E4 3
18 PERUCEY TOTAL PUCT LEARAGC., *WHEN DUCTS ARE LOCATED

JUTHI0E COMPITIONED SEAGE, THE TIVAL LEALAGE OF THE DUCTS,

MEASGUFEDY 1M ACCORDANCE WITH F403, 3.5, SHALL fF 1N

ACCOFDANCE WITH ONe OF THE FOLLOWING:

Ao WHERE AVE HAROLEE 16 JTHSTALLED AT THE TIME OF TE9TINE, 2.0

CUBIC FEET VEF MINUTE FE€ 100 SQUARE PEET OF COMDITIONFD FLOOF AFGA.
B, WHEFE AIT HANOLER 15 NOT INGTALLED AT THr TIME OF TESTIHEG,

.79 BIC FEET PR MINUTE FEF V00 SQUARS FEET OF COMPITIHED

FLOGF AEEA.+ 13

V9 2 AGHED AVF LoAkLAce FATE WITH €FV OF ¢

THAN OF €QUAL T0 2.0 ACHSD, WITH €| THEF Al

VEHTILATOF +¢ Ve 0F HEAT FeCOVEEY VEHTILAT

INBTALL ¢ 3 4
20 2 ACHZ0 ALF LEAKAGE FATE WITH DALAMOED

THAN OR £0UAL T 2.0 ACHEOD, WITH QALANGED

VEFINED VM SECTION 202 0F THe 2020 INTERMN/

COvE, v 4 A%

21 1.5 ACHB0D ALE LEARAGE FATE WITH ERV OF WPV IHNSTALLED. ¢LEGH
THAMN OF £QUAL T0 1.9 ACHSD, WITH EITHEF AN EFY OF HEV
TMGTALLED. » 4 12%

22 1 ACHEQ AIE LEAKAGE FATE WITH ERV (F HEV INSTALLED. *LEES
THAH EQUAL T0 1.0 AGHSD, WITH ¢ITHEF AN ERV OF HEV
VHOTALLED, »1 147
23 EMEFEY ErFICIet]T APPLIANGES +MINIMUM 3 AFPLIANGES NOT 10

EXCEED | FOEM EACH TYPe WITH FOLLOW BFFICIENGIES,

CEFPVLEPATOF - ENEEOY STAF PEAGEAM FEQUIPEMENTS, FEOPUCT

SCECIFICATION FOR CONSUMER FEFFIGEFATION PROPUCTS,

FOLON S.1 20870 O21r, DISHWASHER - ENePGY STAP PROGRAM

EEJUIREMENTS FOR PRENT AL D ISHWASHERS, VERSIOMH 6.0

COL/297200 04, CLOTHES ORYER - ENERGY STAR PROGFAM

REQUIFEMENTS, PREOPUCT SFECIFIGATION FOF CLOTHESD OEYCES,

VERSION 1.1 +09709/2017% AND CLOTHES WASHER - ENEELY STAR 7%

FROGEAM FEQUIFEMENTS, PROPUCT SFPECIFICATION FOR CLOTHES

WASHERS, VEFSION &.1 +02/05/20189

24 FeNEWADLE ¢€NERGY MEASURE. 4 1%

1, ENEEGY EFFICHENCY FERCENTAGE INCEEASES AD ESTADLISHED 6V FNNL .,

2. FOR MULTHIFLE GOOLING OVSTEMS, ALl GYSTEMS SHALL MeeT OF EXCEED THE

MINIMUM EFFICIENCY RECUIFEMENTS 1N THIS SECTION AND SHALL OF 41760 T SERVE
100 PERCENT OF THE GOOLINE 0ES1EN LEAD, FOE MULTIVLE HEATING S5YHTEMS, ALL
SYSTEMS SHALL MECET QR EXCEED THE MINIMUM EFFICIENCY REQUIFPEMENTS 1IN THIS
SECTION AND SHALL @ S1ZED 10 SERVE 100 PERCENT OF THE HEATING PEDIGN LOAD.
TNCREASES T0 MINIMUM EFPICIENGY FREJUIREMENTS ARE LIMITED T4 OME SELECTION.

. MINITMUM Y ANC EEV REQUIREMENTS, MEASURED AT THE LOWEST TESTED MET

SUPPLY ATEFLUW, SHALL OF GREATER THAN OF BJUAL 10 79 PERCENT SefdipLe

ReCOVERY EFPICIENCY *SRE+, LESS THAN OR €QUAL T2 1,1 CUDIC FEET FeR MINUTE FER
WATT =0, MB/MINAWATT & AND SHALL NPT U6E EeCIEGULATION AS A PefPOST

STEATEGY. M ARPDITION, THE ERV SHALL ©F GFEATER THAN OF ECQUAL 10 50 FeBECENT
LATENT BeCOVERY/ MOIATUCE TRANSFEE ¢LEMIT >

+ 12%

TAPLE NI106. 5 ADDITIQOMAL ENEFGY FEATURES
ENEFGY FEATURE
PEECENTAGE INCREASE FOP CLIMATE ZOME 4

CONT INUE?

t. FEMEWADLE ENERGY FESOURCES SHALL DE FEPMAMENTLY TNATALLEC THAT WAVE

THE CAPACITY 10 PRODUGE A MINIMUM 0F 1.0 WATT 2F ON-S1TE FENEWADLE ENEFGY
FER SOUARE POOT OF CONDYTIONED PLOOR AFEA. THE INSTALLED CAPACITY SHALL 0f
I AQDITION T0 ANY ONSITE FENEWADLE ENERGY FEOUIRED °Y SECTION R404.4, 10
QUAL-LFY FOF THIS gfTI0N, ONE OF THE FOLLOWING FOPMS (F DOCUMENTATIOH SHALL
Be FEIVIDEY 10 THE COVe OFFICIAL:

Ao SUDOTANTIATION THAT THE RECH ASSOCTATED WITH THE ON-921Te PENEWAGLE
ENGRGY AFE OWNED DY, OF FETIRED ON DEHALF 0F, THE HOMEOWNER

0. A GONTPAGY THAT CONVEYS 70 THE HOMEOWNEP THe FECS ASONCIATED WiTH

(HE ON-91 T RENEWABLE ENERLY OF CONVEYS 10 THE HOMEOWHEE AN g0UI VALENT
QUANTITY 0F RECH ASGGOCIATED WITH OTHER FEMEWADLE ENEFGY.

G. BRePUCTION AN TOTAL VA PROM ILINES |, 2 OF 3 AND HIG6HER FEEFOEMANCE
WIHCOWS FROM LINE 4 AFE LIMITEY TO A SIHELE SELECTION, »

OH MR IMUM P ARR
MY A

FEMESTRATION U-FACTOR O,

SLYLNAWT B UeFACTOE LLAZED

ATION SHEC ©,

CEiLING FevaLUE

WO FRAME WALL FrVALUE & MASH

WALL PeVALUE W

FLOCE FavALUE

DASEMENT &, &

WALL FEaVALLUE

SLAG 0 BEvVALUE € (CFTH CEAWL GFALe

Wall ErvValbUe o+

EXCEFT MARIHE 0,30 0,95 0.40 49 20 OF

V2«5 H 8713 19 1001 OF 13 1001, 4FT 1OCY OF 13

FOE S b FO0T - 304,86 MM,

Gy = CONTIRUO LHSULAT EON,

A. E-VALUES AFE MINIMUMS, U-FACTORES ANO el ARE MAXIMUMS., WHORE

TNGOLATEIN 19 THETALLED IN A CAVITY THAT 19 LESS THAN THE LAREL F DES 6N
THICENESS OF THe LATION, THE INOTALLER F-VALUE OF THE THSULATION SHALL
G NOT Lesd THAM THE FoVALUE 9PECTFIED 1M THE TADLE.

G, THE FENESTERATION U-FACTOR GOLUMN eXCLUPES WYLV AHTS. THE SHEG GOLUMN
AFFLLESG (7 ALL FEMESTRATIANG. EXCEFT (N i CLIMATE Z0Hes O THEAUGH
SEYLIGHTS SHALL @b PERMITTEY 10 Bk EXCLURED ¥ROM ¢LAZLD PEHESTEATION oHOGO
EEQUIREMENTS PROVIDEDY THAT THE GHEL FOR QUCH ShyL 16HTS 0065 NOT EXCEED
0.30.

Co 210G OF 13% MEANS F-10 CONTINUOUS VNSULATION +Gls ON THE INTEEVOR OF FATER
SUEFACE O0F THe WALL OF E-13 CAVITY INSULATION 2 THE INTEEIORE 5106 F THe
WALL., 130 OF 19 OB L3 ¢ S0y MEANS F-1S CONTIHUOUS THOULATION eCis O THE
INTERIOE OF eATeF | OF SUFFACE UF THE WALL; OF £-19 CAVITY THSULATION I THE
INTER LR 9106 0F THe WALLy OF F- 13 CAVITY INGULATIAN 28 THE INTERIOF OF THe
WALL [N ADCETION 70 B-9 CONTIMUGUS INSULATION ON THE INTEPIOE OF eXTeR R
SUFEFACE OF THe WALL.

U, E-5 INOULATION SHALL 0F FROVIDED? UNPER THE FOLL SLAD AFEA OF A HEATED SLAD
PN APDITION T2 THE FEEJUIFED SLAR €068 INSULATION F-VALUE FOR SLAGS. AD
THOTGATEDY 1N THE TAGLE. THE SLAG-EPGE INGULATION ¢0F HEATED SLARS QHALL MOT
UF REQUIRED T¢ EXTEND DELOW THE SLAD,

E. THEFE AFE MO SWEC REQUIREMENTS N (HE MAFIME ZONE.

P DASEMERNT WALL TROULATION 15 HIT FeQUIFE0 TN WAFK HUMID

VEFINED DY FIGUFE F2301.1 ANMO TARLe F201.1.

Go THE PLEST VALLUE 16 CAVITY THOULATION; THE SECOMD VALUE 1€ COMTINUOUS
THAULATION. THEEEFORE, A9 AN EXAMPLE, +10 & Sie MEANS F-13 CAVITY TRSULATION
PLUS £-5 CONTINUCUS INSULATION,

H, MA WALLS GHALL DE 1N AGLOEVANGE WiTH

SECTI F+02.2.9, THe SeCOND F-VALUE

APPLIES WHERE MOEE THAN HALF 0F THE THGULATION 16 (N THE INTERYOE OF THE MAGS
WALL .,

VoA MAXIMUM U-fACTOR 0F 0,22 SHALL APPLY IN CLIMATE ZdWes 3 THROUEW & 10
VERTICAL PEMESTRATION FEOOUCTS INSTALLED 1N SUILOINGS LOCATED

EVTHER: |. AGOVE 4,000 FEET [N ELEVATION, OFf

2. IN WINDDOENE DF 1S FEGLONS WHERE FROTECTION OF OPENINGS EEJUIRED
SECTION F30L1.2.1.2 JF THE INTERNATIOHNAL FESIOENTIAL CODE. +
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OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING

CONFIRMATION OF PRE-FILE (2025-0106-P)

DATE OF MEETING: _11/18/2025

P&Z7 STAFF: __Donnie D., Kelly K., Natalie N.

APPLICANT/REPRESENTATIVE: _Matt Forgen {Julie Carnaggio) EMAIL: _mforgen@aol.com
SITE LOCATION: _408 Greenland Beach Road, Baltimore LOT SIZE: 8,127 sf.  ZONING: RS

CA DESIGNATION: _IDA _ BMA: _Y _ or BUFFER: _N APPLICATION TYPE: _Variance

The applicant describes that the proposal is to remove an existing one story detached garage and to construct a new
two story detached garage with an ADU on the second floor measuring 22’ X 28’. The structure will meet the
accessory structure setback requirements but will be taller than the principal structure. The existing dwelling height is
12’11” and the proposed accessory structure height will be 23’. The proposal will require a variance for a new
accessory structure (detached garage with ADU above) with greater height than the principal structure.

The applicant describes that the ADU is to provide a family member with a place to live and that placement of an ADU
is restricted by the low height of the dwelling.

COMMENTS

The Critical Area Team: No objection from a Critical Area standpoint.

The Department of Inspections and Permits (Engineering Division): Show and label existing and/or proposed
stormwater management devices. Show the access to the exterior steps. Show and label the existing water meter and

sewer clean out locations.

Zoning Administration Section: It appears that the applicant can construct a one story detached ADU without the
variance and still provide the desired home for the family member. The proposed structure seems excessive and is not
likely to be supported by this Office. The site plan labels the proposed structure height as “peak height” and the
existing dwelling height as “height”. Please make sure the labels for the height of the structures are consistent and

provides the height measurement required for the building permit.

INFORMATION FOR THE APPLICANT

Section 18-16-201 (b) Pre-filing meeting required. Before filing an application for a variance, special exception, or to change a zoning district, to change or remove
a critical area classification, or for a variance in the critical area or bog protection area, an applicant shall meet with the Office of Planning and Zoning to review a
pre-file concept plan or an administrative site plan. For single lot properties, the owner shall prepare a simple site plan as a basis for determining what can be
done under the provisions of this Code to avoid the need for a variance.

*** A preliminary plan checklist is required for development impacting environmentally sensitive areas and for all new single-family dwellings. A stormwater
management plan that satisfies the requirements of the County Procedures Manual is required for development impacting environmentally sensitive areas OR
disturbing 5,000 square feet or more. State mandates require a developer of land provide SWM to control new development runoff from the start of the

development process.

Section 18-16-301 (c ) Burden of Proof. The applicant has the burden of proof, including the burden of going forward with the production of evidence and the
burden of persuasion, on all questions of fact. The burden of persuasion is by a preponderance of the evidence.

A variance to the requirements of the County’s Critical Area Program may only be granted if the Administrative Hearing Officer makes affirmative findings that the
applicant has addressed all the requirements outlined in Article 18-16-305. Comments made on this form are intended to provide guidance and are not intended

to represent support or approval of the variance request.



